


1. This manual set forth the rules, regulations and procedures for dealing with
Accidents and should be read in conjunction with the General and Subsidiary
Rules and other instructions issued from time to time. Nothing in these rules
shall be read as cancelling, amending or modifying any of the General or
Subsidiary Rules or Rules of other Manuals of this Railway.

2. This Manual is prepared for the guidance of all staff of S.E.C.Railway who deal
or may have to deal with Accidents.

3.  Railway servants dealing with accidents must possess a copy of this Manual
and should be conversant with the portions concerned to their duties. They
should also be conversant with the amendments made to this manual from
time to time. The Addendum and Corrigendum should be entered serially in the
space provided for this.

4. Extracts of various Acts of the Government of India have been given wherever
necessary for reference only. However in case of any doubt or for detailed
information, the original Act should be referred.

5. These rules apply throughout South East Central Railway to all its open lines,
lines under construction and sidings whether Railway, Private or Assisted which
are worked by this railway.

6. Though every care has been taken to print this book carefully, correction and
omission if any may be brought to the notice of the undersigned.

August, 2014   (B.K.Joshi)

Bilaspur Chief Operations Manager

PREFACE



No. Subject Page

Chapter - I
GENERAL

1.01 Instruction 1

1.02 Objectives, while dealing with an accident 1

1.03 Rendering of all possible assistance in the 1
event of accident

Chapter - II
DEFINITIONS & GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

A)  Definitions

2.01(a) Train 2
2.01(b) Passenger Train 2
2.01 (c) Other Train 2

2.02 Accident 2

2.03 Serious Accident 2
2.04 Injuries 3

2.04 (i) Grievous injuries 3
2.04 (ii) Simple Injuries 3

2.05 Classification of Accidents 3
2.05.(1) Train Accident 3

2.05 (2) Yard Accidents 4
2.05 (3) Indicative Accidents 4

2.05 (4) Equipment Failures 5
2.05 (5) Unusual Incidents 5

2.06 Sabotage 6

2.07 Train Wrecking 6
2.08 Attempted Train Wrecking 6

2.09 Commissioner of Railway Safety 6
2.10 Act 6

2.11 Threshold Value 6
2.12 Interruption 6

2.13 Railway property 6
2.14 Public Property 7

2.15 Slight Damage to Property 7
2.16 Damage to Property 7

I N D E X

(i)



2.17 Serious Damage to Property 7

2.18 Department 7

2.19 Engine Failure and Time Failure 7

B. General Instructions 7

2.20 Scope of the Rules 7

2.21 Section 113 of the Railway Act, 1989 7
2.22 Distribution  of  the  Accident  Manual 8

2.23 Acquaintance with the Rules 8

2.24 Objectives 8

2.25 Resources of all Departments to be made available 8

2.26 Every Railway Official to render all Possible Assistance 9

2.27 Duty for Securing Safety 9

Chapter - III
CLASSIFICATION OF ACCIDENTS

3.01 Consequential Train Accidents 10

3.02 Indicative Accidents 12

3.03 Equipment Failure 13

3.04 Unusual Incidents 14

Chapter - IV
LIST OF DUTIES OF DIFFERENT OFFICIALS IN THE EVENT

OF A SERIOUS ACCIDENT.

4.01 Duties of a Guard in the event of a serious accident 16

4.02 Duties of Loco Pilot and engine crew in the event of 17
serious accident

4.03 Duties of an Assistant Loco Pilot in the event of a serious 17
accident

4.04 Duties of STATION MASTER / DY.STATION MASTER/ 17
ASSISTANT STATION MASTER in the event of an
(serious) accident

4.05 Duties of all Railway staff traveling in passenger carrying 19
train whether on duty or not

4.06 Duties of Section Controller 19

4.07 Duties of Deputy Chief Controller 20

4.08 Duties of the chief Controller 20

4.09 Duties of the officer-in-charge of the Divisional Control Office 20

4.10 Duties of Divisional Transportation Inspector 21
4.11 Duties of official-in-charge at the site 22

(ii)



4.12 Duties of Divisional Safety Officer 23

4.13 Duties of Railway Medical Officer/ Medical Superintendent/ 23
Divisional Medical Officer

4.14 Duties of Commercial Officer at site 24

4.15 Duties of Railway Officers of each Department in 24
Divisional Head Quarters

4.16 Duties of official-in-charge at the station where the injured 25
are being removed to the hospital

4.17 Duties of the Officer-in-charge of transshipment in case of 25
serious accident

4.18 The Divisional Railway Manager 26
4.19 Duties of a Train conductor/Train superintendent in the 26

event of a serious accident
4.20 Duties of a Coach Attendant 27
4.21 Duties of a Travelling Ticket Examiner (TTE) 27
4.22 Duties of A.C. Mechanic 27
4.23 The Senior most RPF Officer available will assume Control 27

and immediately start the following action
4.24 Commercial Control 27
4.25 Diesel Power Controller / Traction Loco Controller 28
4.26 Traction Power Controller 29
4.27 Senior Divisional Operations Manager 29
4.28 Senior Divisional Mechanical Engineer 29
4.29 Senior Divisional Electrical Engineer 30
4.30 Senior Divisional Electrical Engineer (Traction Distribution) 30
4.31 Senior Divisional Electrical Engineer (Traction Operation / 30

Traction Rolling Stock)
4.32 Senior Divisional Engineer(Civil) 30
4.33 Senior Divisional Signal and Telecommunication Engineer 31
4.34 Senior Divisional Security Commissioner (R.P.F.) 31
4.35 Commercial Inspectors / Commercial Officials 31
4.36 Engineering Staff 32
4.37 Mechanical / B.D. Staff 32
4.38 Signal and Telecommunication Staff 32
4.39 Electrical Staff 33
4.39.1 Power (General) 33
4.39.2 Over-Head Equipment 33
4.39.3 Loco Inspector 33
4.40 Security Staff 33
4.40.1 First Response 33
4.40.2 Reinforcement: 33

(iii)



4.40.3 Equipment 33
4.40.4 Action at the Scene of Incident 34
4.41 Medical Staff 34
4.41.1 On Reaching The Accident Spot 35
4.42 Periodical Inspection of ART/ARME35

Chapter - V
REPORTING OF ACCIDENTS

5.01 Reportable Train Accidents 36
5.02 Reporting of Accidents 36

5.02.1 To Zonal Railway 36

5.02.2 To Railway Board 37

5.02.3 To enable the Headquarters Office to advise Railway Board 38

5.03 Particulars to be given in the Accident Report 38

Accident Format 38

Annexure-”A” (Gate Particulars Manned/Unmanned) 39

Annexure-”B” (Loco Pilots Particulars) 40

5.04 Fax Report to Railway Board 41

5.04.1 In case of accidents reportable to Railway Board 41

5.04.2 In case of landslides, breaches, OHE break down etc 41

5.04.3 Cases falling under N, P and Q, except Q 6 41

5.05 Reporting of Indicative Accidents 41

5.06 Reporting of Accidents at Unmanned Level Crossings 41

5.07 Serious Accidents to be Advised Promptly 42

5.08 Procedure for sending Accident Messages 42

5.08.1 To the State / Central Government 42

5.08.1.1 To Commissioner for Workmen’s Compensation 42

5.08.1.2 To Chief Inspector of Explosives 42

5.08.1.3 To Military Authorities 43

5.08.1.4 To Postal Authorities 44

5.08.1.5 To State Government Officials 44

5.08.1.5.1By Station Master to 44

5.08.1.5.2By CHC (Coaching) to 44

5.08.1.6 By Divisional Officers 44

5.08.1.7 Advice to Other Railways by Zonal Headquarters 44

5.08.1.7.1Advice to the Chambers of Commerce 45

5.09 Railway Employees to report Accidents 45

(iv)



5.10 Method of reporting Accidents by Railway Employee 45

5.11 Station Master or Railway employee in-charge of the 45
section to report Accidents

5.11.1 Reporting of Accidents by the quickest possible means 46

5.12 Station Master to advise Control 46

5.13 Noting down time of Accident 46

5.14 Preliminary Telephonic Report on Serious Accidents by 46
an Officer

5.15 Reporting of Accidents attended with Injury or Loss of Life 47

5.16 Reporting of Accidents on Assisted and Private sidings 47

5.17 Reporting of Accidents at Joint Stations 47

5.18 Reporting of Accidents in Workshops coming under the Factories Act 47

5.19 Reporting of Accidents on Construction lines 47

5.20 Reporting of Serious Accidents to the Press 47

5.20.1 Advice to Press 48

5.20.2 Daily Bulletin to Stations if Communication is interrupted 48

5.21 Train Accident returns to be sent to the Railway Board 48

5.22 Preparation of Accident returns 49

Chapter - VI
PRESERVATION OF CLUES AND EVIDENCE AT ACCIDENT SITE,

RECORDING OF MEASUREMENTS

6.01 STEPS TO BE TAKEN TO PRESERVE THE CLUES AND 50
EVIDENCE AT ACCIDENT SITE

6.01.1 Action to be taken by Officer/Sr. Subordinate present at site 50

6.01.2 Action by Safety Team/ In-charge at Accident Site 50

6.02 Examination to certify fitness for movement of Locomotive 53

and Rolling Stock of the Trains involved in Accident

6.02.1 Locomotives 53

6.02.2 Coaches 53

6.02.3 Wagons 53

6.03 The Sketch of the Site of Accident 53

6.04 Pro-forma to be filled up in case of Derailment 54

6.04.1 Pro-forma showing the detailed particulars in the case of 55

Permanent Way during an Accident

6.04.2 Track Measurements 56

6.05 Locomotive (Diesel & Electric) 57

6.05.1 Pro-forma for measurement of Electric and Diesel 59

(v)



Locomotives after Accident

6.06 Measurement Table for Coach Involved in Accident 59

6.06.1 Measurement Table for Wagon Involved in Accident 61

6.07 Signal & Telecommunication 63

6.07.1 Signal and Telecommunication (Block ) 64

Chapter - VII
RESCUE AND RELIEF MACHINERY

7.01 Long Range Electric Sirens 66

7.02 Accident Siren Code 66

7.02.1 Each siren is provided with 66

7.03 Stations where Accident Relief Trains  are Located 67

7.03.1 Keys of Accident Relief Train 68

7.03.2 Starting of Accident Relief Train 69

7.03.3 Inspection of Accident Relief Train 69
7.03.4 Generating Plant 70
7.04 Accident Medical Relief Train & Medical Relief Equipment 70
7.04.1 The Policy regarding provision of different types of Accident 70

Relief Medical Equipment as per IRPWM (Rule 703) is as follows
7.04.2 Scale II – Equipment 71
7.04.3 Portable Medical Kit for Accident (POMKA) 71
7.04.4 Special First Aid Boxes 71
7.04.5 First Aid Boxes 72
7.04.6 Maintenance of keys of MRT & Medical Equipment 72

(as per Rule 704 RMM)
7.04.6.1 Scale-I Equipment 72
7.04.6.2 Scale-II Equipment 73
7.04.6.3 Auxiliary Van 73
7.04.6.4 First Aid Boxes 73
7.05 Stations where Medical Relief Equipment 73

(Scale-I & Scale-II) are Located
7.05.1 Location and composition of Medical Relief Trains 73
7.05.2 Stabling and Maintenance of Medical Relief Trains 74
7.05.2.1 Entry in Tools and Plants Register 75
7.05.2.2 Inspection Book 75
7.05.3 The target time for turning out the Medical Relief Train is as under 75
7.05.4 Joint Inspection of Medical Relief Vans and Scale II Equipment 75
7.05.5 Inspection of Scale I and II Medical Equipment by Chief 76

Medical Superintendent

(vi)



7.05.6 Trial run of Medical Relief Train 76

7.05.7 Water drums in Medical Relief Vans 76

7.06 Joint Inspection of entire Accident Relief Machinery by 77
Divisional Officers

7.07 Action  to   be  taken by  Divisional  Medical Superintendent 77
on receipt of information of an Accident requiring Medical Assistance

7.08 Action to be taken by Divisional Medical Officer, where no 77
special   Medical Relief Equipment is provided

7.08.1 Action to be taken by Divisional Medical Officer at a place 77
where Scale II medical equipment is provided

7.08.2 Action to be taken by Station Master at a station where 77
scale II Medical Equipment is provided but where there is no
Divisional Medical Officer

7.09 Equipment considered necessary in all Accidents 78
7.10 Action to be taken by Divisional Medical Officer where MRT 78

is  provided

7.11 Responsibility of Divisional Medical Officer at an Accident spot 78

7.12 Standing instructions by Divisional Chief Medical 78
Superintendent to Divisional Medical Officers

7.13 Responsibility of Divisional Medical Officer proceeding to the 79
site of the Accident

7.14 Opening of Dressing Station and Temporary Hospitals 79

7.15 Medical Personnel to attend to the Injured 80

7.16 Divisional Medical Officer to replace articles in Medical Relief 80
Equipment after use

7.17 Duty of Station Master, Control etc., when the accident is 80
likely to require the services of Accident Relief Train,
Accident Medical Relief Train, Crane Special etc.

7.18 Regular drills by staff with regard to action to be taken in 80
case of an Accident

7.18.1 Guidelines for Mock Drill 81

7.19 Maintenance and replenishment of First Aid Boxes & Stretchers 82

7.19.1 Contents of First Aid Box (includes Guard’s First Aid Boxes) 84

7.19.2 Contents of First Aid Box of Gangmen 85

7.19.3 Proforma for the report to be sent by Station Master 85

7.19.4 Register to be maintained in Health Unit showing the number 85
of boxes available at various establishments

7.20 Stretchers 85

7.21 Maintenance of Accident Relief Machinery 86

7.22 Maintenance of equipment kept in accident relief machinery 86

(vii)



7.23 Training of Man Power 87

7.24 Portable Emergency Control Phone 87

7.24.1 Provision of Portable Emergency Control Phone in Brake vans 87

7.24.2 Instructions for use of the Portable Emergency Control Phone 88
on  Emergency Communication socket in OHE area

7.24.2.1 On Electrified Sections 88

7.24.2.2 On non-Electrified Sections 88

Chapter - VIII
SCHEDULE OF POWERS, MEDIA MANAGEMENT AND

COMPLIMENTARY PASSESS

8.01 Facility for Non-Railway officials for reaching the site of Accident 89
8.01.1 Non-Railway Officials (Civil and Police) to be given facility to 89

proceed to site of serious Accident

8.02 Schedule  of  Powers  of Officers to requisition   for Helicopter 89
/ Aero  planes to reach the site  in case of Serious Accident

8.03 Medical Aid to the Persons Grievously Hurt in Accident 90

8.04 Media Management at Site 92

8.04.1 Duties of CPRO / PRO 92

8.04.2 Objectives of Media Management Plan 92

8.04.3 Media needs 93

8.04.4 Advice to the Press 93

8.05 Accommodation of the relatives of the deceased 94

8.06 Complimentary Passes: (Board’s Letter No. E (G)/ 94
58/PS. 5–6/1 Dated 25-8-58)

Chapter - IX
X-GRATIA PAYMENTS

9.01 Relief to Passengers involved in Train Accidents 95

9.02 Compensation for Death / Injury in Train Accident or 97
Untoward incident

9.03 Compensation 97

9.03.1 Scale of compensation 97

9.03.2 Who can Claim 97

9.03.3 Procedure for Filing Application 97

SPECIMEN APPLICATION FORM

(viii)



Chapter - X
INVESTIGATION AND INQUIRIES

10.01 Investigation on the spot 101

10.01.1 Staff alleged to be guilty of offences which 101

10.01.2 In  case of a Loco Pilot passing 101

10.01.3 Usual procedure regarding suspension 101

10.02 Information to be collected on the spot to facilitate Inquiry 101
Committee to arrive at the cause of the Accident

10.02.1 Loco Pilot passing  Signal at Danger 101

10.02.2 Collision and Averted Collision 102

10.02.3 Derailments 102

10.02.4 Accident at Manned Level Crossing 102

10.02.5 Accident at Unmanned Level Crossing 102

10.03 Object of Accident Inquiry 103

10.04 Classification of Accident Inquiries 103

10.04.1 The Judicial Commission or Commission of Inquiry 103

10.04.2 Commissioner of Railway Safety Inquiry 103

10.04.3 Magisterial Inquiry 104

10.04.4 Police Inquiry 104

10.04.5 Joint inquiry 104

10.04.6 Inter Departmental Inquiry 104

10.04.7 Departmental Inquiries 104
10.05 Ordering of Inquiries 104
10.06 Minimum Level of Inquiry 105
10.07 Schedule for completion of Accident Inquiry 106
10.08 Acceptance of responsibility by Departments concerned 106
10.09 Special Report 106
10.10 Commencing of Joint and Inter-departmental Inquiries 107
10.11 Method of conducting Joint / Inter Departmental Inquiries 107
10.12 Composition of Inquiry Committee 108
10.13 President of Inquiry Committee 108
10.14 Officers’ duties in connection with Inquiry 108
10.15 Failure to attend Inquiry 109
10.16 Postponing of an Inquiry 109
10.17 Guidelines for the members of Inquiry Committee 109
10.18 Proceedings of Joint or Inter-departmental Inquiries 109
10.19 Description of the Accident 110

(ix)



10.20 Recording of Evidence 110
10.21 Findings 111

10.22 Remarks and Reasons for Findings 111

10.23 Suggestions 112

10.24 Matters Brought to Light during the Inquiry 112

10.25 Signing of Joint or Inter-Departmental Inquiry Proceedings 112

10.26 Inquiries into Accidents at Joint stations 112

10.27 Particulars to be furnished in the Special Report or Inquiry Report 113

10.27.1 Accidents in which the question of signalling is particularly involved 113

10.27.2 Cases of Loco Pilots passing signals at ‘ON’ and where the 114
adequacy or the efficiency of the brake power is in question

10.27.3 Parting of Trains resulting from the Breakage of Coupling Gear 114

10.27.4 Cases of Rail Fractures on Main or Running Line 114

10.27.5 Cases of Fractures of Axles of Engines / Vehicles 114

10.27.6 Accidents attributable to Breakage of Journals of Vehicles etc 115

10.27.7 Public Knocked down or Run over by Trains or Vehicles 115

10.27.8 Terminal stations - Train running into buffer end 115

10.28 Report of inquiry to the Head of the Railway Administration 116

10.29 Acceptance of Findings 117

10.30 Reports of inquiries to Commissioner of Railway Safety 117

10.31 Submission of Inquiry Reports 117

10.32 Metallurgical and Chemical investigation of Fractured Rails, 118
broken parts of Rolling Stock or other Equipment

10.33 Norms of Punishments to be imposed 118

10.34 Magisterial Inquiry 118

10.34.1 Notice of Magisterial Inquiry 119

10.35 Judicial Inquiry 119

10.36 The result of Magisterial inquiry to be communicated to the 119
Head of the Railway Administration and CRS

10.37 Procedure for summoning the Commissioner of Railway 119
safety and Railway servants to assist the Magistrate holding
Judicial Inquiry

10.38 Communication of the decision of Judicial Inquiry to the Railway 120
Administration, Commissioner of Railway safety and the
State Government

10.39 Police Investigation 120
10.39.1 Railway Police to report every Accident 120

10.39.2 Status of Police Officer investigating the accident 120

(x)



10.40 Notice of Police Investigation 121

10.41 Assistance of the District Police 121

10.42 Communication of the result of Police investigation 121

10.43 District Police to discharge duties of Railway Police 121

10.44 Preservation of Accident Records 121

Chapter - XI
COMMISSIONER OF RAILWAY SAFETY

11.01 All concerned’ telephonic message to the Commissioner of 122
Railway Safety

11.02 Telephonic advice to the Commissioner of Railway Safety 122

11.03 Accidents to be reported to the Commissioner of Railway 122
Safety by Post

11.04 Non- Reporting of accidents to the Commissioner of Railway Safety 122

11.05 Statement of accidents to the Commissioner of Railway Safety 123

11.06 Statutory investigation into Railway Accidents - under Section 123
122 of the Railways Act, 1989 (24 Of 1989): Inquiry into a
serious accident by the Commissioner of Railway Safety

11.07 Attendance of Railway employees to attend Inquiries 124
11.08 Officers to assist Commissioner of Railway Safety 124
11.09 A brief Preliminary Narrative Report 125
11.10  Final Report 125
11.11 Action on the report by Railway Administration 125
11.12 Railway’s Remarks on the Suggestions 126
11.13 Publication of Reports 126
11.14 District Magistrate to attend CRS inquiry 126
11.15 District Superintendent of Police to attend CRS inquiry 126
11.16 Technical matters 126
11.17 Powers of the Commissioner of Railway Safety 126
11.18 Target dates for submission of returns 127
11.19 Target for completion of CRS Inquiries 127

Chapter - XII
UNUSUAL OCCURRENCES

12.01 Unsafe Bunds of Tanks or Rivers 128

12.02 Injured or Dead persons found on or near the Railway Track 128

12.03 Person Fallen from Train 129

12.04 Carriage windows or doors involved 130

12.05 Defective running of Locomotives 131

12.06 Persons found Dead in Trains or at Stations 131

(xi)



12.07 Murder on Running Train 131

12.08 Care of Dead Bodies 131

12.09 Material Fouling the Track 132

12.10 Precautions against Derailment 132

12.11 Dangerous Practices 132

12.12 Reporting Fire 132

Chapter - XIII
PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH CASES OF SABOTAGE

OR TRAIN WRECKING

13.01 General 133

13.02 Explosion on Track or Train 133

13.03 Duties of Guard, Engine crew and other Railway staff when a 134
derailment or any other serious consequences take place
to the train due to suspected train wrecking or sabotage

13.04 Information to the Civil and Police Authorities 134

13.05 Precautions by Engineering Supervisors 134

13.06 Duties of Officers and other Supervisory Officials 134

13.07 Duties of Railway Protection Force Officials 134

13.07.1 On arrival at the spot, the RPF will discharge the following  duties 135

13.08 Police Clearance 135

13.09 Joint Examination by Civil, Police and Railway Officials 135

13.10 Removal and examination of Rolling Stock 136

13.10.1 Removal of not-Damaged Rolling Stock 136

13.10.2 Removal and examination of Damaged Rolling Stock 136

13.11 Preparation of Notes and Drawings 136

13.12 Restoration of Communications 136

13.13 Preparation of Plan for Inquiry 137

13.14 Preservation of Notes and Sketches 137

13.15 Association of Security Officer 137

Chapter - XIV
DISASTER MANAGEMENT

14.01 Disaster Management ACT (2005) 138

14.02 Definition of Disaster 138

14.03 Types of Disasters 138

14.04 Authority to declare a Disaster in Railways 139

14.05 NDMA (National Disaster Management Authority) 139

(xii)



14.06 NDRF (National Disaster Response Force) 140

14.07 Disaster Management Plan 141

14.08 Nodal Department for Compilation, updating and review of 142

Disaster Management Plans

14.09 Handling of a Disaster 142

14.10 Disaster Preparedness 142

14.11 Management of Disaster 142

14.12 CRISIS MANAGEMENT 143

14.12.1 Definition 143

14.12.2 Difference between a Crisis and Disaster 143

14.12.3 Types of Crisis 144

14.12.4 Drill for handling Crisis 144
Important Contact Numbers - Railways 145
Important Phone NO. o& Nodal Railway Officers
Important Contact Numbers, Govt. of Chhattisgarh,
Madhya Pradesh, Orissa, Maharashtra
Important contact numbers of civil authorities
Phone no. of Private as well Govt. health unit
Phone no. of Railway Board

APPENDIX

Appendix Subject PageNo.

I Inspection schedule of ART & ARME 156

II First Aid 158

III Extract from the Railways Act, 1989 168

IV Weather Warning - Cyclone Warnings 177

V Specimen Forms for Submission of Accident Enquiry Reports 182

VI To seek the help of NDRF in case of serious railway accident, 205
 the requisition is to be made either from the division or from
the zonal headquarter in the format given

VII           Jurisdiction and HQs of Railway Protection Force of SECR 208
               Jurisdication and HQs of Govt. Railway Police officials 210
VIII Register of Addendum and Corrigendum 212

*********

(xiii)



(xiv)


